2006   2005
 Before After Before After

 Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Consolidated basic EPS (NT$)
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting
  principles attributable to shareholders of the parent  $  5.16  $  4.87  $  3.66  $  3.63
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
  attributable to shareholders of the parent   0.06   0.06   -   -

Income attributable to shareholders of the parent   $  5.22  $  4.93  $  3.66  $  3.63

Consolidated diluted EPS (NT$)

Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting
  principles attributable to shareholders of the parent  $  5.16  $  4.86  $  3.66  $  3.63
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
  attributable to shareholders of the parent   0.06   0.06   -   -

Income attributable to shareholders of the parent   $  5.22  $  4.92  $  3.66  $  3.63

- 38 -

 Consolidated EPS for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 is computed as follows:

  Number of   EPS (NT$)
   Amounts (Numerator) Shares Before After
 Before After (Denominator) Income Income
   Income Tax   Income Tax (in Thousands)   Tax   Tax
 Year ended December 31, 2006

 Consolidated basic EPS
  Income available to common shareholders of the parent  $ 134,698,725  $ 127,009,731   25,788,555  $ 5.22  $ 4.93
  Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   24,628

 Consolidated diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders of the parent
   (including effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 134,698,725  $ 127,009,731   25,813,183  $ 5.22  $ 4.92

 Year ended December 31, 2005

 Consolidated basic EPS
  Income available to common shareholders of the parent  $ 94,214,625  $ 93,575,035   25,763,320  $ 3.66  $ 3.63
  Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   12,647

 Consolidated diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders of the parent
   (including effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 94,214,625  $ 93,575,035   25,775,967  $ 3.66  $ 3.63

24. DISCLOSURES FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 a. Fair values of financial instruments were as follows:

   December 31
   2006   2005
 Carrying  Carrying
 Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value
  Assets

  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   $ 1,206,854  $ 1,206,854  $ 1,770,445  $ 3,000,839
  Available-for-sale financial assets   74,172,343   74,172,343   46,570,085   46,560,924
  Held-to-maturity financial assets   37,484,318   37,375,517   29,377,817   29,081,927
  Investments accounted for using equity method
   (with market price)   5,931,755   11,027,066   5,419,747   10,991,064

  Liabilities

  Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   10,864   10,864   234,279   173
  Bonds payable (including current portion)   19,500,000   19,817,149   19,500,000   19,924,923
  Long-term bank loans (including current portion)   658,096   658,096   668,629   668,629
  Other long-term payables (including current portion)   10,413,125   10,413,125   11,212,390   11,212,390
  Obligations under capital leases   612,941   612,941   597,669   597,669

 b. Methods and assumptions used in the determination of fair values of financial instruments

  1) The aforementioned financial instruments do not include cash and cash equivalents, receivables,

other financial assets, short-term bank loans, payables, and payables to contractors and equipment
suppliers.  The carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate their fair values.

  2) Fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale and

held-to-maturity financial assets other than derivatives and structured time deposits were based on